IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians, LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN,

Petitioners.

v

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE MISSOURI REHABILITATION CENTER AT MT. VERNON, Respondents,

v.

THAD C. McCANSE, Guardian ad litem, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Missouri Supreme Court

BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN GERIATRICS SOCIETY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KEITH R. ANDERSON
Counsel of Record
ANNA MASTROIANNI BOE
Green, Stewart & Farber
2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1111
Washington, D.C. 20037
202/342-8700

Attorneys for the American Geriatrics Society

September 1, 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT 6
I. THE STANDARD FOR GOOD MEDICAL DECISION-MAKING WILL BE COMPROMISED BY THE RULING OF THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
A. All Choices Among Medical Treatments Should Be Assessed According to the Standard for Good Medical Decision-Making
B. The Missouri Supreme Court Failed To Properly Consider That Artificial Nutrition And Hydration Are Forms of Medical Treatment 10
II. PURSUANT TO A RIGHT OF PRIVACY OR A LIBERTY INTEREST UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE INDIVIDUAL'S RIGHT TO FORGO LIFE- SUSTAINING MEDICAL TREATMENT
III. THE RIGHT OF AN INCOMPETENT PATIENT TO FORGO LIFE-SUSTAINING MEDICAL TREAT- MENT MUST BE EXERCISED BY A SURROGATE DECISION-MAKER TO PREVENT EVISCERATING THIS RIGHT
IV. IN CRUZAN, THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT IMPROPERLY FORMED AND APPLIED THE BALANCING OF THE PATIENT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT AND THE STATE'S INTEREST SO AS TO IMPINGE UNJUSTIFIABLY ON THIS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHT
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page
Aiken v. Clary, 396 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. 1965)
Application of the President and Directors of Georgetown College, Inc. 33 F.2d 1000, cert. denied, 377 U.S. 978 (1964)
Barber v. Superior Court, 147 Cal. App. 3d 1006, 195 Cal. Rptr. 484 (1983)
Bartling v. Superior Court, 163 Cal. App. 3d 186, 209 Cal. Rptr. 220 (1984) 15, 22, 25
Bee v. Greaves, 744 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1214 (1985)
Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 743 (1969)
Bouvia v. Superior Court, 179 Cal. App. 3d 1127, 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1986) 15, 25
Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)
Brophy v. New England Sinai Hosp., 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986) 11, 15, 22, 25, 26
Brune v. Belinkoff, 354 Mass. 102, 235 N.E.2d 793 (1968)
Carey v. Population Services Int'l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)
Cobbs v. Grant, 8 Cal. 3d 229, 104 Cal. Rptr. 505, 502 P.2d 1 (1972) 17
Davis v. Hubbard, 506 F. Supp. 915 (N.D. Ohio 1980)

Page
Delio v. Westchester County Medical Center, 129 A.D.2d 1, 516 N.Y.S.2d 677 (App. Div. 1987)
Douthitt v. United States, 491 F. Supp. 891 (E.D. Mo. 1980)
Duncan v. Louisiana 391 U.S. 145 (1968)
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)
Foody v. Manchester Memorial Hosp., 40 Conn. Supp. 127, 482 A.2d 713 (Super. Ct. 1984)20, 22, 25
Genzel v. Halvorson, 248 Minn. 527, 80 N.W.2d 854 (1957)
Gray v. Romeo, 697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988)
Gridley v. Johnson, 476 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. 1972)
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)
Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)
In re Barry, 445 So. 2d 365 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)
In re Colyer, 99 Wash. 2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983)
In re Conroy, 98 N.J. 321, 486 A.2d 1209 (1985)
In re Drabick, 200 Cal. App. 3d 185, 245 Cal. Rptr. 840, cert denied U.S. 109 S. Ct. 399 (1988)

Page
In re Farrell, 108 N.J. 335, 529 A.2d 404 (1987)
In re Gardner, 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987)
In re Guardianship of Grant, 109 Wash. 2d 545, 747 P.2d 445 (1987), modified, 757 P.2d 534 (Wash. 1988)
In re Guardianship of Hamlin, 102 Wash. 2d 810, 689 P.2d 1372 (1984) 20
In re Jobes, 108 N.J. 394, 529 A.2d 434 (1987)
In re KKB, 609 P.2d 747 (Okla. 1980)
In re Peter, 108 N.J. 365, 529 A.2d 419 (1987)
In re Quinlan, 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, cert. denied, 429 U.S. 922 (1976)
In re Spring, 380 Mass. 629, 405 N.E.2d 115 (1980)11
In re Storar, 52 N.Y.2d 363, 420 N.E.2d 64, 438 N.Y.S.2d 266, cert. denied, 454 U.S. 858 (1981)
John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital v. Biudworth, 452 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1984) 20, 22
Lane v. Candura, 6 Mass. App. 377, 376 N.E.2d 1232 (1978)
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)

	Pag	e
McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises, 209 Conn. 692, 553 A.2d 596 (1989)		11
Michael H. v. Gerald D., U.S, 109 S. Ct. 2333 (1989)		16
Mills v. Rogers, 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	15,	18
Mohr v. Williams, 95 Minn. 261, 104 N.W. 12 (1905)	•••	17
Moore v. City of E Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 1977)		16
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)		16
Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	16.	19
Pratt v. Davis, 224 Ill. 300, 79 N.E. 562 (1906)		17
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)		19
Rasmussen v. Fleming, 154 Ariz. 207. 741 P.2d 674 (1987) 15, 18, 20	. 22,	25
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	, 19,	21
Rogers v. Okin, 738 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1984)		15
Rogers v. Okin, 634 F.2d 650 (1st Cir. 1980)		15
Rolater v. Strain, 39 Okla 572 137 P 96 (1913)		17

Page	ì
Satz v. Perimutter, 362 So. 2d 160 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978), aff'd, 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980)	;
Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital, 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914), overruled on other grounds, Bing v. Thunig, 2 N.Y.2d 656, 143 N.E.2d 3, 163 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1957)	,
Severns v. Wilmington Medical Center, Inc., 421 A.2d 1334 (Del. Ch. 1980))
Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942))
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	3
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969))
Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz, 373 Mass. 728, 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977) 16, 18, 20, 22, 25	5
Thompson v. Oklahoma, U.S, 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988))
Tune v. Walter Reed Army Medical Hospital, 602 F. Supp. 1452 (D.D.C. 1985)	5
Union Pacific Ry. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	7
Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, U.S, 109 S. Ct. 3040 (1989)	7
Wells v. Van Nort, 100 Ohio St. 101, 125 N.E. 910 (1919)	7
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	9

Page
Constitution, Statutes and Regulations:
U.S. Const. amend. I16
U.S. Const. amend. III16
U.S. Const. amend. IV16
U.S. Const. amend. V16
U.S. Const. amend. IX
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 191.227 (Vernon Supp. 1989)18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 431.061 (Vernon Supp. 1989)17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 459.055(1) (1986)22
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 475.045 (Vernon Supp. 1989)21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 475.050 (Vernon Supp. 1989)21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 491.060 (Vernon Supp. 1989)18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.080 (Vernon 1979)
21 C.F.R. § 876.5980 (1989)14
45 C.F.R. § 1340.15(b)(2)(i) (1989)
Miscellaneous:
61 Am. Jur. 2d Physicians, Surgeons and Other Healers § 219 (1981)
ABA, Advanced Age of the Alleged Incompetent, Report 106 A, B, § II.C, in Summary of Actions of the House of Delegates: 1987 Annual Meeting (Aug. 1987)

Page
American Academy of Neurology, Position of the American Academy of Neurology on Certain Aspects of the Care and Management of the Persistent Vegetative State Patient, reprinted in 39 Neurology 125 (1989)
American Academy of Neurology, Brief of the American Academy of Neurology as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Petition, Cruzan v. Director of Missouri Dept. of Health, on Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the State of Missouri (No. 88-1503)
American College of Physicians Ethics Manual, 111 Annals Internal Med. 327 (1989)
American College of Physicians, Parenteral Nutrition in Patients Receiving Cancer Therapy, 110 Annals Internal Med. 734 (1989)
American Dietetic Association, Position of the American Dietetic Association: Issues in Feeding the Terminally Ill Adult, 87 ADA Reports 78 (1987)
American Medical Association Council of Ethical and Judicial Affairs, Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs of the American Medical Association (1986)
American Nurses' Association, Committee on Ethics: Guidelines on Withdrawing or Withholding Food and Fluid (Jan. 1988)
American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition, Standards for Nutrition Support: Hospitalized Patients (Jan. 1984)
Baines, Control of Other Symptoms, in The Management of Terminal Disease (1978)
Baines, Control of Other Symptoms, in The Management of Terminal Malignant Disease (2d ed. 1984)

Page
Billings, Comfort Measures for the Terminally Ill: Is Dehydration Painful?, 33 J. Am. Geriatrics Soc'y 808 (1985)
Buchanan, The Limits of Proxy Decisionmaking for Incompetents, 29 UCLA L. Rev. 393 (1981)
Callahan, Feeding the Dying Elderly, Generations 15 (Winter 1985)
Canizaro, Methods of Nutritional Support in the Surgical Patient, in Surgical Nutrition 13 (1981)
Capron, Ironies and Tensions in Feeding the Dying, Hastings Center Report 32 (Oct. 1984)
Carson, The Symbolic Significance of Giving to Eat and Drink, in By No Extraordinary Means 84 (Lynn ed. 1989)
Cohen & Eisdorfer, Dementing Disorders, in The Practice of Geriatrics (1986)
Concern for Dying, Brief of Amicus Curiae Concern for Dying at 9-10, In re Browning, (Fla.) pending (No. 74-174)
Cox, Is Dehydration Painful?, 9 Ethics and Medics 102 (1987)
Crowther, Management of Other Common Symptoms of the Terminally Ill, in The Dying Patient (1982)
Derr, Why Food and Fluids Can Never Be Withdrawn, Hastings Center Report 28 (1986)
Dresser, When Patients Resist Feeding: Medical, Ethical and Legal Considerations, 33 J. Am. Geriatrics Soc'y 790 (1985)
Faintauch & Dietel, Complications of Intravenous Hyperalimentation: Technical and Metabolic Aspects, in Nutrition in Clinical Surgery (1980)

<u>Page</u>
Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 41,095 (Nov. 1988)
Glover, A Philosophical Analysis of Substitute Decision- Making: The Case of Ms. Nancy Cruzan, in 5 Midwest Med. Ethics 10 (1989)
High, All in the Family: Extended Autonomy and Expectations in Surrogate Decision-Making, 28 The Gerontologist 46 (1988)
Hushen, Questioning TPN as the Answer, 82 Nursing 852 (1982)
Jahnigen, Hannon, Laxson & LaForce, Iatrogenic Disease in Hospitalized Elderly Veterans, 30 J. Am. Geriatrics Soc'y 387 (1982)
Konstantinedes & Shronts, Tube Feeding, Managing the Basics, Am. J. Nursing 1312 (Sept. 1983)
Lo & Dornbrand, Guiding the Hand That Feeds, Caring for the Demented Elderly, 311 New Eng. J. Med. 402 (1984)
Lynn & Childress, Must Patients Always be Given Food and Water?, in By No Extraordinary Means, 47 (Lynn ed. 1989)
Michel, Serrano & Malt, Nutritional Support of Hospitalized Patients, 304 New Eng. J. Med. 1147 (1981) 12
Norberg, Norberg, Gittert & Bexell, Ethical Conflicts in Long-Term Care of the Aged: Nutritional Problems and the Patient-Care Worker Relationship, 1 British Med. J. 377 (1980)
Oliver, Terminal Dehydration, ii Lancet 631 (1984)
Paris & Fletcher, Withholding of Nutrition and Fluids in the Hopelessly Ill Patient, 14 Clinics in Perinatology 367 (1987)27

Page
Physicians' Desk Reference (1987)
President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Issues in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment (1983) . 3, 7, 8, 21, 27
President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Issues in Medicine and Biomedical and Behaviorial Research, Making Health Care Decisions (1982)
Rombeau & Caldwell, Enteral and Tube Feeding, in Clinical Nutrition 1 (2d ed. 1989)
Rosner, Prolonging the Act of Dying, 31 J. Am. Geriatrics Soc'y 382 (1983)
Ruark, Raffin & The Stanford University Medical Center Committee on Ethics, Initiating and Withdrawing Life Support: Principles and Practice in Adult Medicine, 318 New Eng. J. Med. 25 (1988) 6
Saunders, Summers & Teller, Hospice: The Living Idea (1981)
Schmitz & O'Brien, Observations on Nutrition and Hydration in Dying Cancer Patients, in By No Extraordinary Means 29 (Lynn ed. 1989)
Silberman & Eisenberg, Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition for the Hospitalized Patient (1982)
Steinbrook & Lo, Artificial Feeding Solid Ground, Not a Slippery Slope, 318 New Eng. J. Med. 286 (1988)
Stell, Gertman, Crescenzi & Panderson, Iatrogenic Illness on a General Medical Service at a University Hospital, 304 New Eng. J. Med. 638 (1981)
Stroot, Fluids and Electrolytes: A Practical Approach (2d ed. 1977)

<u>Pag</u> e
The Hastings Center, Guidelines on the Termination of Life-Sustaining Treatment and the Care of the Dying (1987)
Tribe, American Constitutional Law (2d ed. 1988)23, 26
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, Life Sustaining Technologies and the Elderly, OTA-BA-306 (1987)
Wanzer, Adelstein, Cranford, Federman, Hook, Moertel, Safar, Stone, Taussig, van Eys, <i>The Physician's Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients</i> , 310 New Eng. J. Med. 955 (1984)
Wanzer, Federman, Adelstein, Cassel, Cassem, Cranford, Hook, Lo, Moertel, Safar, Stone & van Eys, The Physician's Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients: A Second Look, 320 New Eng. J. Med. 844 (1989)
Zerwekh, The Dehydration Question, Nursing 47 (Jan. 1983)

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States October Term, 1989

No. 88-1503
